Accruals and deferred income 1,245 1,180
Hire purchase loan 9 6
Other payables  24
 1,855 1,956

10. Explanation of transition to IFRS
This is the first year the Group has presented its financial statements under IFRS.
Consistent accounting polices have been applied in preparing comparative
information for the year ended 31 December 2006 and the preparation of the
opening IFRS balance sheet at 1 January 2006 (the Group’s date of transition).

In preparing its opening balance sheet and comparative information for the year
ended 31 December 2006 the Group has adjusted amounts previously reported in
its financial statements prepared in accordance with UK GAAP.  The adjustments
arising from the conversion to IFRS had no impact on the cash flows of the Group
although there are a number of presentational changes required under IFRS.  The
principal effects of IFRS on the financial statements of the Group are shown
below.

 14

Reconciliation of the UK GAAP consolidated income statement to the IFRS
consolidated income statement for the year ended 31 December 2006

 Published

UK GAAP

A

B

C

IFRS
 £’000 £’000 £’000 £,000 £’000
Revenue 8,035   8,035
Cost of Sales (5,004) (3)   (5,007)

Gross Profit 3,031 (3)   3,028
Operating expenses (3,734) (3)  35 (3,702)
Exceptional item (56)   (56)

Operating Profit/(loss) (759) (6)  35 (730)
Finance income 46   46
Finance costs

Loss before taxation (713) (6)  35 (684)
Income tax expense

Loss for the period
attributed to equity
shareholders

(713)

(6)

35

(684)

Basic and diluted loss
per ordinary share

(0.31)p

(0.31)p

Notes:
A Under IAS 19 Employee Benefits, a provision is required for the value of

holidays accrued but not taken at the balance sheet date.

C Development costs capitalised under IAS 38 Intangible Assets.

 15

Reconciliation of the UK GAAP consolidated balance sheet to the IFRS
consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December 2005 – the date of
transition

 Published

UK GAAP

A

B

C

IFRS
 £’000 £’000 £’000  £’000
Assets
Non current assets
Intangible assets   56  56
Property, plant and
equipment

248

(56)

192

 248   248
Current assets
Trade and other
receivables

2,091

2,091

Cash and cash equivalents 1,784   1,784

 3,875   3,875

Total assets 4,123   4,123
Liabilities
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (2,443) (12)   (2,455)
Non current liabilities
Loans and borrowings
Deferred income
tax liabilities

(2)

(2)

 (2)   (2)
Net assets 1,678 (12)   1,666

Equity
Issued capital 2,214   2,214
Share premium 952   952
Shares to be issued 200   200
Other reserves (364)   (364)
Retained earnings (1,324) (12)   (1,336)

Total equity 1,678 (12)   1,666

A Under IAS 19 Employee Benefits, a provision is required for the value of

holidays accrued but not taken at the balance sheet date.

B Under IAS 38 Intangible Assets, purchased software has been reclassified

as an intangible asset.

 16

Reconciliation of the UK GAAP consolidated balance sheet to the IFRS
consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December 2006

 Published

UK GAAP

A

B

C

IFRS
 £’000 £’000 £’000  £’000
Assets
Non current assets
Intangible assets   58 35 93
Property, plant and
equipment

236

(58)

178

 236   35 271
Current assets
Trade and other
receivables

2,082

2,082

Cash and cash equivalents 3,672   3,672

 5,754   5,754

Total assets 5,990   35 6,025
Liabilities
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (1,937) (19)   (1,956)
Non current liabilities
Loans and borrowings (20)   (20)
Deferred income
tax liabilities

(2)

(2)

 (22)   (22)
Net assets 4,031 (19)  35 4,047

Equity
Issued capital 2,714   2,714
Share premium 3,303   3,303
Shares to be issued 367   367
Other reserves (298)   (298)
Retained earnings (2,055) (19)  35 (2,039)

Total equity 4,031 (19)  35 4,047

A Under IAS 19 Employee Benefits, a provision is required for the value of

holidays accrued but not taken at the balance sheet date.

B Under IAS 38 Intangible Assets, purchased software has been reclassified

as an intangible asset.

C Development costs capitalised under IAS 38 Intangible Assets

 17